

ERIN KELLY, JAMES BROWN,
and RUTGERS COUNCIL OF
AAUP CHAPTERS, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS – AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
AFL-CIO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WILLIAM M. TAMBUSI;
HEATHER C. TAYLOR f/k/a
Heather C. Mason; and RUTGERS,
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW JERSEY,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-003895-23

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division, Middlesex County
Docket No. MID-L-624-24

Sat Below:
Hon. Benjamin S. Bucca, Jr., J.S.C.

Date Submitted: October 10, 2024

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS HEATHER C. TAYLOR AND
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL**

SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
The Legal Center
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-643-7000
*Attorneys for Defendants
Heather C. Taylor and Rutgers, The State
University of New Jersey*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Peter G. Verniero, Esq. (#017471984)
pverniero@sillscummis.com
Michael S. Carucci, Esq. (#025192008)
mcarucci@sillscummis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Defendant Rutgers Is Unique In Our Law	5
B. Defendant Heather Taylor And Her Distinguished Service.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS ACTION WAS NOT FILED PROPERLY AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE (Da89-90; 1T66:18-73:2)	7
A. An Action In Lieu Of Prerogative Writ Of Quo Warranto Applies To Officeholders, Not Rutgers’ Volunteer Board Members.....	8
B. This Action Is Time-Barred By The New Jersey Court Rules	14
II. THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS APPLY ONLY AT THE TIME OF APPOINTMENT AND ARE NOT CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS FOR BOG MEMBERS (Da89-90; 1T73:3-80:7).....	20
A. Special Rules Apply When Construing The Rutgers Act	20
B. Even Without <u>Berg</u> , The Ordinary Tenets For Construing Statutes Support Defendants’ Construction	25
C. Legislative History Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Position.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Berg v. Christie</u> , 225 N.J. 245 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Branch v. Pitts</u> , 110 N.E.3d 87 (Ohio. Ct. App. 2018)	14
<u>Brunetti v. New Milford</u> , 68 N.J. 576 (1975)	18
<u>In re Christie’s Appointment of Perez</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 575 (App. Div. 2014)	9, 10, 34
<u>City and County of Denver v. Industrial Comm’n of State of Colo.</u> , 666 P.2d 160 (Co. App. Ct. 1983)	28
<u>City of Newark v. PBA Local 3</u> , 272 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 1994)	27
<u>Civilian Personnel Div. v. Board of Police Com’rs</u> , 914 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. App. 1995)	27
<u>County of Shelby v. Tompkins</u> , 241 S.W.2d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)	28
<u>In re Fichner</u> , 144 N.J. 459 (1996)	10
<u>Fredericks v. Bd. of Health</u> , 82 N.J.L. 200 (1912)	10
<u>Appeal of Gagliardi</u> , 163 A.2d 418 (Pa. 1960)	27
<u>Jones v. MacDonald</u> , 33 N.J. 132 (1960)	16, 17

Joseph Hilton and Assoc., Inc. v. Evans,
201 N.J. Super. 156 (App. Div. 1985) 24

Kratovil v. Angelson,
473 N.J. Super. 484 (Law Div. 2020) 9, 10

Manalapan Realty v. Manalapan Twp. Comm.,
140 N.J. 366 (1998) 25

Marcellus v. Kern,
10 S.2d 73, 74-75 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1939) 27

Montclair Univ. v. City of Passaic,
234 N.J. 434 (2018) 5

Reilly v. Brice,
109 N.J. 555 (1988) 19

Rosenau v. City of New Brunswick,
51 N.J. 130, 137 (1968)..... 16

Russo Farms v. Vineland Bd. of Educ.,
144 N.J. 84 (1996) 16

Rutgers, the State University v. Piluso,
60 N.J. 142 (1982) 5

Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass’n v. City of Salem,
33 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 27

State v. Drury,
190 N.J. 197 (2007) 25

Tri-State Ship Repair & Dry Dock Co. v. City of Perth Amboy,
349 N.J. Super. 418 (App. Div. 2002) 19

Trustees of Rutgers College in N.J. v. Richman,
41 N.J. Super. 259 (Ch. Div. 1956) 11

LEGISLATION

A. 3102 (First Reprint) (2012) 32

A. 3102 (Second Reprint) (2012) 32

PUBLIC SESSION LAWS

L. 1903, c. 194..... 8
L. 1951, c. 344..... 8
L. 1956, c. 61 5, 8
L. 2012, c. 45 (Medical and Health Sciences Restructuring Act)21, 30, 31

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:66-6 1, 8
N.J.S.A. 5:5-23 28
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-3 27
N.J.S.A. 18A:64M-2 31
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-1 to -103 (Rutgers Act of 1956)*passim*
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-2 5
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-4 12
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-12, -13 6
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-14 6, 21
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-14(b)..... 6
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-14(b)(ii) 25
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-17 33
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-199, 21, 33
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-20 11
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-25 6
N.J.S.A. 18A:65-26, -31 6
N.J.S.A. 40:41A-33 and -35..... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:13H-5 28

N.J.S.A. 52:14-7 (New Jersey First Act) 9

RULES

Rule 2:2-3(a)(2)..... 10

Rule 4:69-6..... 17

Rule 4:69-6(a)14, 15

Rule 4:69-6(c) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABOUT RUTGERS,

<https://www.rutgers.edu/about-rutgers>..... 5

Perry Dean et al., Saving Rutgers-Camden,

44 Rutgers L. J. 337, 342-48 (2014) 11, 13, 30

RUTGERS, BY THE NUMBERS,

<https://www.rutgers.edu/about/by-the-numbers> 5

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 7.3 on

R. 4:69-6 (2024) 18

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 36.7

(“Continuous tort” and “Discrimination cases”) on R. 4:5-4
(2024)..... 16

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

	<u>Cite</u>
Order dated June 27, 2024	Da89
